Less: Net Debt / (Cash) FY19e* -298

Plus: Other assets 8

Equity value 3,062

No of shares 136.1

Target price 22.50
Source: Optima Bank Research, * Net cash positive as at 31.12.2019 including lease liabilities under IFRS 16

We have performed a sensitivity analysis of our valuation results with respect to the
discount rate and the perpetuity growth rate. Our sensitivity analysis yields a price range
between EUR 20.00 – 25.90 per share. In particular a 50bps reduction in the discount rate
will add EUR 0.40/share or 2.0% to our target price and vice-versa.

DCF valuation sensitivity – WACC and perpetuity rate (in EUR/share)

 Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Terminal Growth
rate

 8.1% 8.6% 9.1%

1.0% 20.70 20.40 20.00

2.0% 22.90 22.50 22.10

3.0% 25.90 25.40 24.90
Source: Optima Bank Research

Jumbo

 Page 14

A key parameter in the valuation of Jumbo shares is the evolution of the gross margin. Each
50bps additional gross margin above our assumption for the period 2020-2024, will add
EUR 0.50/share to our target price and vice-versa.

DCF valuation sensitivity – WACC and gross margin (in EUR/share)

Financial Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Gross margin assumption 52.0% 51.5% 51.0% 50.5% 50.0%

Annual deviation vs. Optima
Bank assumption -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

WACC
8.1% 22.00 22.40 22.90 23.40 23.90

8.6% 21.60 22.00 22.50 23.00 23.40

9.1% 21.20 21.60 22.10 22.50 23.00
Source: Optima Bank Research

Finally, our valuation results are very sensitive to the variation of group’s working capital
needs, which we have set at around EUR 32-33m over our forecast period. Assuming extra
WC needs of EUR 10m for each year of our forecast period, our target price is reduced by
EUR 1.00/share and vice-versa.

Risks to our Estimates and Valuation

The main risks to our forecasts and valuation are summarized below:

1. Economic conditions in the home country: Since domestic operations represent
62% of total sales and 57% of total EBITDA, our P&L forecasts are vulnerable to the